
                

Recommendation for Council Action 
Water & Wastewater Commission  

Council 
Meeting 
Date:   

 
October 1, 2015 

Department: 
 

Austin Water  
SUBJECT

Authorize the negotiation and execution of an amendment to the cost reimbursement 
agreement with RG ONION CREEK, LLC to increase the amount of the City’s cost 
reimbursement by $1,383,525.32 for a total amount not to exceed $2,390,925.32. 
(District 2) 
 

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

Funding is available in the Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Capital Budget of Austin Water.     
 

FISCAL NOTE

 
 A fiscal note is attached. 

Purchasing 
Language: 

 
N/A 

Prior Council 
Action: 

 
October 18, 2012- Council authorized the negotiation and execution of a 
cost reimbursement agreement. 

 
For More 
Information 

 
Phillip Jaeger, 512-972-0232; Denise Avery, 512-972-0104 

 
Boards and 
Commission 
Action: 

 

To be reviewed by Water and Wastewater Commission on September 9, 
2015. To be reviewed by the Public Utilities Committee on September 16, 
2015.  

 
 
MBE/WBE: 

 
N/A 

 
 
 



Legends Way is a 288 single-family home development consisting of approximately 108 acres 
of land generally located east of Bradshaw Rd at River Plantation Drive (the “Property”) and 
within the City of Austin’s full purpose jurisdiction. The Property is within the City’s Impact Fee 
Boundary, Austin Water Utility’s (AWU) service area, the Desired Development Zone, and the 
Rinard Creek Watershed. Service Extension Request Number 3119 (SER-3119) was 
submitted and approved to extend City wastewater utility service to the Property. As 
authorized by City Council on October 18, 2012, the City and First Continental Investment 
Company, Ltd. executed a Cost Reimbursement Agreement (“Agreement”) on May 29, 2014 
for $1,007,400.00 of hard costs and soft costs for the oversized 30-inch gravity wastewater 
interceptor and appurtenances as proposed in SER-3119. Property ownership changed and 
the Agreement was assigned, as allowed in the contract, to the current developer, RG Onion 
Creek, LLC, on June 4, 2014.  
 
Under the Agreement, RG Onion Creek, LLC, as the assignee of the original developer, will 
construct approximately 850 feet of 30-inch gravity wastewater interceptor and convey the 
wastewater improvements to the City for the City’s ownership, operation, and maintenance. 
These regional wastewater improvements were oversized and required by the City in order to 
serve additional properties within the Rinard Creek drainage basin in accordance with the 
City’s long-range planning goals for this area. Under the provisions of the executed Cost 
Reimbursement Agreement, the City agreed to reimburse the actual hard construction costs of 
the gravity wastewater interceptor, including City-approved change orders associated with the 
approved plans, and 15% of the hard costs for soft costs.  
 
Construction bids for the oversized wastewater improvements were received by the City on 
June 4, 2015 and the certified low bid was in excess of the previously City Council approved 
amount. The bids received exceeded the original cost estimate by 98% primarily due to an 
increase in material costs and required costs of construction. 
 
Under the proposed amendment to the Agreement, the City will reimburse an overall total 
amount not to exceed $2,390,925.32 for the actual hard costs and soft costs associated with 
the construction of the oversized gravity wastewater interceptor. This amount is a 
$1,383,525.32 increase from the City Council’s previously approved reimbursement amount. 
 
This project is located in City Council District 2 within zip code 78747. 

 



S I
H 

35
 

FM 1327 RD

OL
D S

AN
 AN

TO
NIO

 RD

E FM 1626 RD

PA
LM

ER
 R

D

FA
RR

AH
 LNCO

NR
OY

 LN

AF
TO

N 
RI

DG
E

S 1
ST

 ST

CH
ER

YL
 LY

NN
 RD

WILD DUNES DR

ONION CREEK PKWY

S I
H 3

5 S
B

S I
H 3

5 N
B

S I
H 3

5 S
VR

D 
SB

S I
H 3

5 S
VR

D 
NB

FM 1327 RD

S SH 45 E EB

S SH 45 E WB

OLD SAN ANTONIO RD

OLD LOCKHART RD

BR
AD

SH
AW

 RD

TURNERSVILLE RD

BRANDT RD

CA
RL

 RD

S 1ST ST

TAFT LN

CU
LL

EN
 LN

N TURNERSVILLE RD

TH
AX

TO
N R

D

MY
ST

IC
 D

R

PINEHURST DR

DI
XIE

 D
R

RIN
AR

D R
D

CA
PIT

OL
 VI

EW
 DR

E FM 1626 RD

WR
IG

HT
 R

D

DA
VID

 M
OO

RE
 D

R

PA
NA

DE
RO

 DR

ALEX LN

SA
LT

 SP
RIN

GS
 DR

GR
EL

LE
 LN

TEE DR

SHEP ST
ONION CREEK DR

KLEBERG TRL
MIC

KE
LS

ON
 DR

WILE
Y W

AY

MELISSA OAKS LN

SHANT ST

BIG
 TH

ICK
ET

 DR

LEGENDS LN

CECIL DR

W SLAUGHTER LN

ZO
EL

LE
R D

R
ONION CREEK PKWY

ABBY ANN LN

KA
TY

 LN

CH
ER

YL
 LY

NN
 RD

VINYARD DR

TOTIS RD

TURK LN

IPS
WICH

 BA
Y D

R

OAK HILL LN

PURYEAR RD

MOZELLE LN
AS

HB
RO

OK
 D

R

PERKINS DR

PR
IVE

T D
R

MA
DE

RO
 DR

HESS DR

HU
NT

ER
S R

IDG
E R

D

THAXTON RD

AUSTIN 2 MILE ETJ

AUSTIN FULL PURPOSE

AUSTIN 2 MILE ETJ

AUSTIN 2 MILE ETJ

AUSTIN LTD

CREEDMOOR FULL PURPOSE

F8

F9

G8

G9

H8

H9

F11

F10

F13

F12

G11

G10

G12

G13

H11

H10

H12

H13

J9

J8

J13

J11

F7

J12

G7 H7

F14

J10

G14 H14

J7

J14

E8

E9

E7

E12

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal, 
engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents 
only the approximate relative location of property boundaries.  This product has been produced by 
the City of Austin for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made by the City of Austin 
regarding specific accuracy or completeness.
Map Date: 08/03/2015

/ 0 3,000 6,000 9,0001,500
Feet

SER Tract
GRID
Full-Purpose City Limit
2-Mile ETJ
5-Mile ETJ
Limited-Purpose City Limit
Other City Limits
Other ETJ

LOCATION MAP
Legends Way Subdivision

Wastewater SER-3119



%\

%
%

%
%

%

% %

%

%

%

%

%

%
%

\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\ %
\

%
%%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%
%

%
%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%
%

%

%\
\

%

%

%
%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%\
%\

%
%

%\

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%\%\

%

%

%

%

%
%

%

% %

%

%

%

%

%

%\
\\\

%
%

%\
\
\
\
\
\

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%
%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

Ú"

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P
!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P
!P

!P

!P

!P

$.

!P

!P

!P

!P!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P
!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P
$.

!P

STAFF PROPOSED 
70 FOOT WASTEWATER 
EASEMENT CORRIDOR

STAFF PROPOSED 
APPROXIMATELY 
850 FEET OF 
30-INCH GRAVITY 
WASTEWATER LINE

STAFF PROPOSED 
CONNECTION TO
EXISTING 8-INCH GRAVITY 
WASTEWATER LINE

STAFF PROPOSED 
APPROPRIATELY 
SIZED WASTEWATER 
EASEMENT

BR
AD

SH
AW

 RD

ABBY ANN LN

RIVER PLANTATION DR

ZACHARY SCOTT ST

CO
UN

TY
 D

OW
N 

DR
PRAIRIE DUNES DR

SILVER SCREEN DR

DE
ER

 CH
AS

E T
RL

OLYMPIA FIELDS LOOP

BA
LL

YB
UN

IO
N 

PL

SCIOTO CT

CL
EG

G W
AY

PR
EM

IER
 PA

RK
 ST

COUNTY DOWN CT

DIM
ITR

IOS
 DR

ALVINA WOLFF CT

PORTMARNOCK CT

KLEBERG TRL

590
580

630

600

610570

640

650

660

670

560

68
0

620

690

70071
0

630

590

610

590

600
61

0

61
0

62
0

570

60
0

59
0

610

630590

640

600

610

580

610

620

G11

G10

H11

H10

8" PVC

36" FRPM

8" PVC

8"
 PV

C

8" PVC
8" PVC

8"
 PV

C

%\

%
%

%
%

%

% %

%

%

%

%

%

%
%

\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\ %
\

%
%%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%
%

%
%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%
%

%

%\
\

%

%

%
%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%\
%\

%
%

%\

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%\%\

%

%

%

%

%
%

%

% %

%

%

%

%

%

%\
\\\

%
%

%\
\
\
\
\
\

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%
%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

Ú"

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P
!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P
!P

!P

!P

!P

$.

!P

!P

!P

!P!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P
!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P

!P
$.

!P

STAFF PROPOSED 
70 FOOT WASTEWATER 
EASEMENT CORRIDOR

STAFF PROPOSED 
APPROXIMATELY 
850 FEET OF 
30-INCH GRAVITY 
WASTEWATER LINE

STAFF PROPOSED 
CONNECTION TO
EXISTING 8-INCH GRAVITY 
WASTEWATER LINE

STAFF PROPOSED 
APPROPRIATELY 
SIZED WASTEWATER 
EASEMENT

BR
AD

SH
AW

 RD

ABBY ANN LN

RIVER PLANTATION DR

ZACHARY SCOTT ST

CO
UN

TY
 D

OW
N 

DR
PRAIRIE DUNES DR

SILVER SCREEN DR

DE
ER

 CH
AS

E T
RL

OLYMPIA FIELDS LOOP

BA
LL

YB
UN

IO
N 

PL

SCIOTO CT

CL
EG

G W
AY

PR
EM

IER
 PA

RK
 ST

COUNTY DOWN CT

DIM
ITR

IOS
 DR

ALVINA WOLFF CT

PORTMARNOCK CT

KLEBERG TRL

590
580

630

600

610570

640

650

660

670

560

68
0

620

690

70071
0

630

590

610

590

600
61

0

61
0

62
0

570

60
0

59
0

610

630590

640

600

610

580

610

620

G11

G10

H11

H10

8" PVC

36" FRPM

8" PVC

8"
 PV

C

8" PVC
8" PVC

8"
 PV

C

.
W.W. S.E.R. Name: Legends Way
W.W. S.E.R. Number: 3119
Utility Development Services Plotted 06/26/2012

0 600 1,200 1,800300 Feet Subject Tract
100-year FEMA Floodplain
Full-Purpose City Limit
2-Mile ETJ

RINARD
CREEK

RIVER PLANTATION DR


